


414 Commerce Drive * Suite 100 * Fort Washington, PA 19034
o SUINLH AT FA
SECTION hﬁ?ﬂﬂﬁ,lﬂﬂ!
Jack G & Lourene Robinson
Wilkes-barrs, PA 18702-9538 #~3 132

OUR msnum
OUR CLAIM ;

DATE OF LOSS: (3-23-2002

99 FORD RAN{GER. X
VIN # IFTZR15

TuWhng:ItMayConnml,

Plezase be advised that | represent Nationwlde Insurance Company. The above vehicle was
mmlvudm&vehmleﬁm.wlnchmﬂtedﬁnmnna]leguﬂdefact%ﬁmumurmdm 03-23-

. 2002 in the enpine compartmeants

In order to determine the canse of the vehicle fire, including & determination as to whether any
defeot in the vehivle was in existence at the time of the fire, an inspection and testing of the
vehicle will be conducted by North Eagtern Technical Services, Inc. an avthorized representative
of the above. This inspection will take place at Copart 2704 Geryville Pike Pennshurg, PA 18073
in ten days.

As you may have an interest in this matter, firom both 2 safety precantion standpoeint and as
potential defendents in litigation, you are invited to have an expert attend and participate in the
To ¢oordingie the inspection date and time, pleass contact North Enstem Technical Services, Inc.
at (508) 6750999 within ten days of receipt of this letter. Should you have sny questions

periaining to this matter, or wish to discuss the same mﬁ.lﬂmrdetml ¥0Ou may contact the
undersipgned at the mumber below.

1 would liks to caution that should your expert fail to appear at the inspection, you will forfent
any right to subsequently claim prepudice/spoliation under Nally ve Volkswagen of America,
Inc., 405 MASS 191 (1989}, -

. NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY




Marcin Lubscrewski (FA-20-FWAS)
Claims
(21506194618
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M. A. STRINGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

2805 Divislon Sireet - Sulte 101 +« Metalrde, Lopiska « 70002

(5304} 4540488 -+ TAX (504} 4540438

P —

Jaruary 18, 1999

Ms. Mary Walters, Claim Specialist
State Farm Insurance Company
4811 Harding Boulevard

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70811

T B I T

RE: Fire Analysiz Report
O
Addrogs + 1-10 at i Exit
Dade of Losg: 12-00-98

Claim Number: |G

MASA Contract Number: 12983070M

L Dear My, Walters:

In respone to the December 15, 1998 roquest of Ma. Kay Walters, Claim Specialist, State Farm
Insurance Company, Baton Rouge Louisisna M. A Stringer and Axsociates Incorporated
(MASA) bes examined and analyzed the above captioned vehicle firo joms. The vohicle was
carefully examined on December 18, 1998 by Marvin A Stringer, MASA Chief Fire Specialist, at
which time photographs wera taken, some of which are included at the end of this report with the
remainder being retained in the MASA file.

I It was raportad the vehicle was run off the rosd by another vehicle and subsequently collided with
a tree causing impact damage to the right front fander. As the operator was heing loaded into an
ambulance she saw & fire from the area of the engine compartment. The vehicle, a 1998 Fard
|_ - Enxplorer, had been purchasad new on July 16, 1998 and had lexs than 7,000 miles on the
' adometer. An internet search of the National Highway Transportation Safety Administration
l (NHTSA) Office of Defacts Investigation Racall Dutshase showed oaly one fire related recail
deafing with the use of the staimless steel fael line brwid & & ground for jump starting the vehicle,

This recall does not appear to be refevant in this instance. REGFIVEL

' JAN 21 1339

‘NER CLAIMS

ERSS-09S-LC-9933
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Figures 1 through 7 are exterior views of the vekicle ad 19 can be seen thore is impact damage to
the rear of the right front fender, a3 shown In Figures 2, 3 and 4, Figura & is a view of the Vehicle
Identification Number (VIN) and Figure 9 shows the velicle's license plate. Figure 10 ia & view
of tha rear storage area, Figure 11 is 2 view of the interior from the rear, Figures 12 and 13 show
the fromt and rear seats as viewed from the teft side and Figures 14 and i 5 show the front and rear
saais a3 viewed from the right side. Figore 16 is a front view of the engine compartment from
above and Figure 17 is a Jeft side view. A3 can be scen the fire damage is severe throughous the
antire vehicle, howaver, the overall domage gradients and buen patterns indicate the fire criginated
In the nght side arca of the engine compartment. Figure 18 13 a view of the engine compartment
from the right side with the impact damage to the rear of the right front finder clearly seen in the
lower laft. Figures 19 and 20 are views of the right rear aneg of the engine compartment, the area
ﬂmmﬂnmmmdthmanlppﬂnmhlmiMﬁmﬂnm
candition system.

Figures 21 through 24 ahow the engine oil dipstick and transmission floid dipsticks showing
ndequete lovels for the normal operation of the vehide. Figure 25 is an ovexview of the englne
after the recnoval of the locse debris and examination of the electrical witing, slso shown in
Figurez 26 and 27. No svidence of any arcing or shorting was found, bowever, not all of the
eloctrical system remained intact for ecamination. Figare 27 alsc shows the remains of the
aforemantioned 2ir conditionar canister, which was wedged under the top of the coil spring
retainet, as shown in Figures 28 and 29. Also note the vekicles exhaust system is jocated in this
area. Figre 30 iz a view of tha front intatlor of the velicle after the removal of the driver's side
floor debris. Portions of the vehicles floor mat were still somewhat intact and no vmesual odors
were detected,

As can be soen in a study of the figares the demage gradients and burn patterns show the fire
originated in the right front mrea of the engine compartment, in the atex where a canister for the
ummmmmwmmmmmmm The
dmhwnfﬂumﬂdhmmmhﬂwﬁsﬁmuﬂudmﬂumm
systom being expellad and the contact of the cil with the hot exhsust manifoid could result in
ignition of the oil. The facte circomasiances and physical evidence indicate that this is the most

Based on the resuits of the investigation conxducted by MASA, a3 set forth in this report, it is the
opinicn of M. A_ Stringer and Acsociates, Incorporated that the December 12, 1998 fire in the
Robert and Krigte Rispone 1998 Ford Explorer vehicle originated in the right front area of the
engine compurtment and was caused by impact damege that displaced a canister containing a
combustible fluid that was ignited by the heat of T exhmust spstem.
AECEIVED
JAN 21 1999

NBR CLAIMS

ERQS~-025-1 C-9a34
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BMASA appreciates the opportonity 10 be of service to you and State Farm Insursnce Company in
this matter. If we can be of additional ansistance in this or other matters, please do not hesitate to

e b —

Ted K. Kaplon, P.E.
Consulting Engineer
e “:;;?‘1":;‘,;:; ,,., T

R D ':‘:-'5'“'-'-2-."-' ‘“" f )
e na&&yhm E

IR RIFEN .
ALl aiqay Bl

: o P, M
Ma. Mary Walters, Claim Specislist AR LR R
State Farm Insurance Company RSO
4811 Harding Boalevard
Baton Rougs, Lovisians 70811

MASA File

RECFIVED
JAN 21 1995
NBR CLAIMS

ERDS~B05-LC-R333



®

Fi
igure 1

1
CRe-01-G0a—5a3







PE0R -0 T-E00-Gata




Figure 5 Figute 6




Figare 7



Figure §

THEE-DT-RRa—-SabE




Figure 10

10




Figure 12




Figure 14

Figure 13

Fir0a~)T-500- 001

12




@

Figire 15

13




Fipure 16

14




Figuro 18

Pigare 17

15

L¥0G-01-G0e-Cobd



Figurs 20

Figure 19

16



Figure 21
Figure 22

17




Figure 23

OSRE~1 -G b~-G0ds

- —

I8







ZS05-0T-000-Sua

20

-

Figure 27




Figure 29

Fignre 28

ER98-01SPR-S0la 2}
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r "'-5".; A A MNMational Doacumeny Ceater
e F R ERS PO, Box ZABYRA
Oklahrme City, O TR LG Im
clnimsdocnmen ) fer

Fux: B?T-217- 1359'

......-_,_41

06/03/2005 5
FOR e AN

Ford Musior Company i !
Dearbom, MI 48126-2568 OFFIGE O

mwm_

Loss Deage:
Claimy Numbers
"Total Amours Owed: 37,384.85

Dear Sir nr Madam,

A review of the facts of the above loss indicares rex your product falled and coused dammape
o our msured's property. We have made payment to our msured for these damages, and now
seck reimbarsement from you. WE RESPECTFULLY ASK THAT YOUNOT RESPOND TO

OUR REQUEST WI'TH A FORM LETTER.
Yon will find ths comespondence and s enclosares contain substentiee information and
support adequate for your firm vo meke 8 decision conceming your habsliry,
Thmmﬁemdm,mhmmamfmu ate loble m both

mﬁcﬂmandpﬂwup:ﬁmmn?l-ﬁrwmulh:nmdmedﬁ?

Our imsyredd’s 1997 Ford Expedition, VIN tFMFU1SLI - st fire durmaging our
meyred’s

driveway and same perional property. Acconding w the enclosed cause & origin repott, the
otigin of the fire was ot the power distribwution box in the left rear of the
compartment. it wa a catastrophic short betveen the power feed wire to E
distvibution box and 2 metal beaclest.

Your prodoct did not meet the expectatinns of my msured, the consumer, Your procuer faied
mdcmmdﬂ:elmsmhngmdmguﬂf?}ﬂ.ﬂﬁ Artached are documents subsraneiating
payment.

Tt is our desire 1c settle this chim without caxing you the addieional time and cost of
Etigation or artrttaton. After reviewing the enclosed, please call me o discuss resobvng

this musrer.

Sincerely,
Fire Insurance Exchange
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FORENSIC ALITOMCTIVE

. | P, BOX 22053
DENVAR, COLORADO ED212
(303) 755-3855

© e, NS
Michaol 1Gnoig

TR e

- Ciaira # -
; Dty of lod ~-06/1 4006
- Our fie #3000 RM

© Domr MeMiorfig,
Per your requsst, we heve mads en inspaction of » 1067 Fosd Expadiion bearig Wil ¥
TFMFUAAL{\JuRiind heving sn cdomtar reaciag of ukioun ok,

The fUTpose of OLif MIDSCLISR wat 10 dawaaine the orighn arxd geuse of the vehice S That
" - conurmed Mdy 14, 2005

. Forthie inspantion, we-were provided with or ebinked the foflowing information, malorisls andior
. L -
. .t 'mmurumummmmauﬂm.mm

- 2. Resourdh of Natlowsl Highwsy Transporiation Safety Adminilralion N.HT.S.A) wetnile
2 Resawrh of wirng degrams
| * 4 Clanaiysls—Than Libs, 1380 Zurd Bk, Divwer, Co.
RACKAROUND::

'mhmmmhmmhmmmmuﬁhm
Orwiry sppecediminiely 30 minutes pricr 1o & neighbor nolicing that the vehicle was on fire.

- DEMIRVATIONS:
D 1. The vehichs is & 4-whaal drive BUV oquinped with 3 fal-njeciod 8,41 V3 sngine
cotipied t0 . subasalic anemisaion and traesier case.

2 Exheior darnags i3 barviesl 0 gine compastment and grfle. The sluminum alloy
hood wes contaedd soxapt for & small ssolion st the ripgtlt rear sbyove the Tocslion of
the battery. The sl piasSC il was consrned. The palet b bard off

bal¥ wiry back ort the right front fender. The 7ight inner fender S was
maliad and the right froct tre wars alightly demagesd by the heat and Rumes,
it i, AN of ths paint was burat off of the lell front fender cecepl part of the
mmmumnmmmmnmmumm
mmmwﬂuﬂﬂ;r#ﬂﬂhhhhmmmmn
comer.as e flames implegexd the pasesager dienposiment. All of the remalning
£108% and boly Pansis are intact

ERDS-POS-LC-Ogmp




B65-92-2905 a1:e3rH  FRM o 18772171389 P.33

Our Fhe N9, 3080RM
Page 2

3  intarior dernage is haavy on iop of the lelt side of 1ha dedt. The flame irevel From the
dash can be shaerved o bothe vicors and baadinge. The plasis overhaat HVAD
coniro] panel s meliad and kanging down by its wiring hemosa. The dintage
decresses ioward The rer. A levge amotint of drop-doam wes nobed it it tosh
mmm Tha sests ored remaindar of the inkedor are only slighly smola

4. AN of & Siging conpaatmeni soceseoties Ane preseet ad oorreclly localed. The
baitecy is mounied near the right rear cormer of the snglve comparirnent. A seclion of
the siuminum hood nsmeina over the beltery. The: i batlcy posls are malied and
the plaxiic bailery case consumad. A lage porlion of e shanlnurs sedislor was
conswnad in the center. The plestio and rabbae componants loosted [n She engine
oompiiment wirs consumed incuriing tha foal fnes.

3. The betty tibles e fire damagad bet do not exhibil evidence of & catasimphic
short. Two privary wirss from fhe bathery b the stivkir oalonold sre sigid but not
shoriad. The: slaniior Suipat wire is e camagad bul sol showed. A mejor vollage
Supply wire trevents the rier of the wigine Qomparment jerminatiag Ak the power
distiution bose iretho Jof rear cowiy. This whey bs shovtod apainet tha msh Byaciet
of the powsr disiribulion Hool. The wire streniis are pariialy foed 20 e metsl
brackst. A lamge amount of ceddslion and claan-hurs B pessent siong the lalt inner

8. Labormiory anslysie of an eagine off sempls Bl frors the Cranktase sevasled
Romnal wasr mutels avnd s posilive for welsr conlaminaiion kom axiinguishenent.
A sampls from B iesnemicsios fovoiad High lasd and tin from sdendad service.
The meoiale ariginais from waer on bushings st thrust weshem.

hmmmmmmIﬂMIh profaagionet
apinion that the oign of the iire in ot the powr distribution o in the aft weer of the ongine
m.: gt by tha Bre hurs, paltans, Ramo vl ans Saoreasing demegs swey

"' The oause OF e firswes detecmined o ba & cabssirophic short Detwaen the: povr fead wim in
1w powix Glslribulion bhes: 804 & metal braciod. Th wire is perSally fakiel 40 the bracket whemn &
grounded. Tllnhmﬁi igpilod was the insulslion on the shored win.

mmm-num or st Syaber wevs not involead, % the vehics
vl ot bing opavalsc ot the e of tha Fre.

MMMWMMMHIIH’MT.E“ -OF dafnct
invesiipalions. Seven possible relaind consumer complainty wars discoverad on e N.T.HB.A.
watalie, hovevar detals of tha fies and the irvesiigalions s ot avefiabie on the she. Coples
of the colnplainte sre iIncladed 2 your review.

OF ansbnla iz g scesaning melkod for nkeme! wear bul skl Imswciown for
sapid L L




Be—82-2005 21:23PM FROM BLY

Gax Fis No. S080RM
PR 3 .
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Enclossd is 8 spries of photogeaphs parisining to our inspaciion slong with a stelamant for

. P ANY PARTS OF ITEME WERE RETANED PERTAINING TO

THIG CASE. THEY WAL BE DMSPFONED OF AFTRR 8
MOMTHE FRROM THE DATE OF THIS REPORT. THIE ENTIRE
REPORT AND FILE WALL B DESTROYED AFTER 3 YEARS
FROM THE ABOVE DATE, UNLESS WRITTEN NOTICE I
RECEIVED BY FORENSIC AUTOMUOTIVE, AT:
p.o.mFﬁn.mno
NO FURTHER TION'WALL BE MADE

|

1I-DIIL #IM .




' Choicepoint 67172005 B:30 PAGE Q02/002 Fax Server

Mountain View FPD Incident Report s viazms imsreu
Rua# Reperdsg Persow Dus  Dispatch ArriveCancel InService Besponse On Scese

Did9  Bacnelt, Cody m “®11 14 1454 1t x
8317 Fawnae Ln, , mn
Occupsnt: K ' -;5_' MAPREF: 1»
 Skmatios Found: N [ Ml Al Glree
[0 Structere Firy - " O Towh A ] wive: wf Injurien ] Ml Ak Rermivad
B vahicls Firs . O emtksiFre 0 e wo Injuries Eniky:
[ TrowktnushiGrass s £} AboesLaskFre (] Emwrpancy Medicel Cad
] AG Bum ABsadad - [0 eqicion Ba [ Bardostaaaist Oul A0fAems  #
Emmmm - Sm—m Em ] Sappiemesisl Repeit
anhh-lnluu L Heeamt Linahls To Lacwin
Igniitow Factor: ' Action Takex: Participetion:
C] Mcanary T inveatigals Oy (] Betrioaion e L
£ Machasical Falum 3 uccnl Awelet Trtstgort L] Stwastyy e
Em gwmmm EMM Bt q
Coustrzion Ceficleacy Eutingeishmoni Salrege Englnm: 1
] Alecme Of Hout (] Removerazad " 3 Undwamnined Pusonel: 4
(] Nbursé Conation 3 Fu i ' - Resower: +
G oter [T oumidw Agancy Tremport Tankom: D
Rajpanding Agency: Station Dbpatched: i
Ows Owmae Dese Momiont M2om [Toesr Dz Claess [aam
Oerc COwas Ooep Oostez Dlzze Ozzn Onw Daa
Oeso Oweo Hiomd Qpeges Dzaw Oz Dz - -
Omo Orro Ocera PAmistiont (2204 Tzts Bz Oand Oz
3 raght ror Lite 3 rrren D omkns [ 1ms T2 O zes
Clace Drun  Cam Dlaators D2z For Dzas (22
Cwo Do ooy Oz Oze Oz2w Oze
5 )
Sovhier, I
Bennalt, Cody e—m .
Cohen, Michall
Dable, Torkd

Iweident Commandey: Pl Gransea, Enginger
: . Y T 3'5
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. E IE APPLIED TECHNICAL SERVICES, INCDRPORJ\TED
1199 Asuzin Todvstrial Dytvs Mariotta, GA 30065 (7700 4ZHIA00 Fax (7H) £H4-6415 o-mall & Qdmwm
Biay 23, 2008 ; ;

Shawm Norton
Perd Motor Covpany
300 Purkiane Tawers West
3 Parklans Boulovird RECE)y;:
Dearbom, MT 48126 Bty p g
Scbjoct Yusored: ” |
ﬁ: e L PLEE 1 IRITT

Fire losy invoiving e 1997 Ford P150 truck and residence MAY 2 4 2005

Dear Ms. Nortog: G&Fﬁmﬁ
| GENERAL COUNREL |

ATSE has been retained by Auto Ownery Insurancs Company in Macon, Georgia to inspect » 1997
Ford F150 truck owned by the insured. Tt wis reported that the fire origisted within the engine
compartment, |-ingpected fhe wehiole ot May 20, 2005 md my inspeetion shows thet the fire
ottginated at fho Spead Cantro] Discotmaet Switch.

Ewidence of the fire demage has heen doonmented by still photography and a video recond of the x-
3y Irapection of the soriteh hag been parfooned,

. mmnnmmm'sﬁmmm_umw,em@-

Based on findings to date, it is likefy that Aute Oomers will be looking to Ford for reimbrreement of
their Josa. I bave the eppropriste decumentation of the vehicle and will glrdly mmke it available to
any Ford representative. As such, I would ke to extend the invitstion t3 Ford Motor Company
representntives to ingpect tha insgred vehicls and residence.

I am familinr with Ralph Newell md understand that he or ene of Lis associntes wonld most likely ba
wtilized by Ford, and s much, I wonld be bappy to coordinats direetly with them if it would be mor:
convenient, Should you bave any questions or need suy further miarnstion, please do not hesltate to
contuct me. Thank you for your time,

Dial 770-218-2180 &xt. 3066
Lichile TI0-815-254%

Frofmalanil Swginperd dvad Seismtccts
Dogipn = Conrniing = Texting ond Torpecion
lapchare In AAFYS, ACE, ASM, ASME, ASNT, AI0C, ASTN, ANS, FECT, LiAL NACS, NCSE, NFPA, SAFS
GEORGIA SOCETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, NATIONAL SOCIETT OF FR0 FESTIONAL ENGERES

. JAH 11 198€ PR:33 T add 8415 FRGE. &1

ERQY-B045-LC-8883
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FOREMHIICE + DE31OK ANCHITECTRRAL SHGIHEIRS, IWG :g‘;
April 22, 2005 gﬁ
Global Investigations 0 50 MWW ¥
-Ford Motor-Company 3
1 American Road, Suixe 127 T NETAEREL oL
Dearbom, M 48126 Lyte ey \ oy
File: AL Flia No- 4445 '
m Ne.: GCPD US 035784
Irving, Texas of Loss: 04/19/2005
214441911

Dear o tpdgme -+ o —i— = e e 'ff'

remnanh of 2 1999 Ford F-150 pltkup mbjﬂct 1o a five loss at the above-referenced resldence. Il

Is our preliminary npirllm that the origin of fire is in and around cruise control solencid ad;acent = -_._
to the brake fluid resenir on the driver's side of the engine comparrnent  Dge to the nature of *

the fire being a posslble material defect, our office, in coordination with USF&G, are making the *E’%
vehicle available for observation and investigation. 1t is our ungderstanding that the vehicle has not
been moved from i ofiginal Iocatlon.since the onset of the fire, and will remain there for the next =<3
five (5} business days — to be removed after Friday, Aprli 29, 2005. The vehicle will then he*-i‘ 5*
movad 10 an evidence storage facility and storad for an additfonal 30 days — unfil Manday, Ma ._:"’
30, 2005. After the 30 days, if no response has been mceived, the vehicle will then be rereased- e
far disposal, Atthisfime, the storaga facility hac not yet been determined.

LSFAG’s representative is Mr. George Aophoff and he cin be reachad at 866-237-3179. The '*_L =
adjuster for the daim It Mr. Kevin Carr and he can be reached at 214-794-8257, A qular:k
responsa of your Intentions regarding this matter would be greatly apprecmted If you have any &
questions regarding this letter, please do not hesiate to call,

With kindest rogards,

NELSON ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERS, INC.
Texas Certificate of Registrathon # F-000950
Florldz Certificate of Autharization #IDD08255

Mﬁm IR

William R. Young, CF.l. Am:lrew] Feenstra, B.S.
Comnsuhant - Sankor Associale — Engineer

2 e v r.'h'ﬁrﬁ'ﬂl.-.- n:\.’-'n'-‘-.n-u;-: :|
f T i, v

WAE: Letierb4445 doc

2D Dollns Porkyny, Sulte 220 Plono, Tanos 75078 u d59-429-9000 oo 480-125-5200 w2 ima {-877-E50-E785
www.orchiecluralengmerrs com  Telockolrn'™ - Online nafuesl Ke angintiving orviesc

MY 93 *93 13:14 13132484416 FAGE . B2










C-9008




7

ERBE-




EROA -pe8- -0088




G
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Sarvicsa, Inc.
Flre & Forsesic Unk
(28] 315-0553
PRWVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
REFORTDATE: - My 26, 2004
REPORT RECIMENT:
Hatimwitks Inmrarkaa Comparmy
1001 Heclor Stneat, Sulte 300
- Conshohocken, PA. 19428
ATTENTION: Michasl Krauss
[ _
— I
DATE OF LOES: May 12, 2
EXAMIHATION LOCATION: Coport — Grantville, P'A,
CLAIN WMUMEBER: —
CiB FILE NUMBER: T2 7000081
PREPARED BY: John Pllanz, CFE1
Corlifiad Fira & Explogion lmeastigator
__
Filg Bixbus:
X Fled and Fimal Report
it Report
Inkarir roport

Final mpori - Film cosad

. THil REPORT I.t FURNSHED AS PRIVILAGED AND CONFIDENTIAL FO'
SN RELERSE TOOANY OTHER COMPANT, CONCERN, DR

THE RESPDNSIBLITY OF ADDRESBEE, . '.0%




e

P
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ASEIGNMENT:
FResalvad from: Michael Kraisa, Nationwide ksurance
Inatrschions: Canduct an Origin and Causa sxamination of a vehicks firs
Raceived o Monday May 17, 2004 3:50 PM
Cotmmancad an Eridky My 21, 2004 9:30 AM
Completed on: Fricay May 2%, 2004 1:45 PM
Varhal report on: Eriday May 21, 2004 345 PM
Varkml raport b Mike Krause of Natonwida Insuancs Company

RISK:

Maky 1863 Ford Modal Ranger Pick-up

ViN 1FTYR11V. Licanes Plabs Nona

ORIGIN AND CALISE SURMARY:

The aroa of onigin for thia fire g the angine compariment, korward sl section.

From the arsa of origin, the fire spread lo the combietibie mulerely (hoses, bele, and wiing
Jaulation) and flammable products {gasaline, olle, and other flids) comman to tha engine area
betora antering the passenger compattment through the windshisklidash area.

Theﬁ:mh%hhuﬂaﬁmlmﬂ.Mndnfﬂlﬁllghtwhmmhﬁulammmnd
by [ ass uming away and allowing for wwealricted Name
progressdlon.

The ficst meteril ignidad s undatemined dua to the full consumption of most flammabls and
cambustibla engine parta.

The event that broughd the igniion scurce and the Srst material ignibed together s urdetarmined.

BACKGROURD:
Thare was no background infomalion o the re event avallable an this fls.
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VEHICLE EXAMINATION:
The wehicla sxamingl al the COPART kadily in Srantvila, PA, whewa the vahico
wan stongd wnder Lot 2 vehicle idenily was canfimed by the VI plake on the
driver's side doopost,

EXTERIOR;

The axaminalion of the wshide etarted wilh the frond, and the frant area of this vehicle susiained
intensa fire, heat, and smoke damage. The fbampkss hood and front @il essembly were
camphktaly consumed by the firs snd most of the rmains were Jost in transpofation.  The
mmmuumﬂdhmdmm-mmmmmumwmpmmmn

equally from left 1o right. The ight assemblles on bokh the driver's and passenger's cide were
consumead by the fro end rol n place at tha Sma of the examination. Thera vas some fberglaza
recnaina ko the haadight assanbly stil aitached on {he passangose's side of tha vahicle only.

The fronl windahicd was npt complately braken o, with crazing marks throughout and hasry
soot coating on bolk the side énd ouigida of the remaining giass. The bam though at he
firswal Into the passanger compartment was greator ony the driver's side froml most £dge than en
the peasangora aide.

All tha paint fiom the deiver'n sids fonder Ia byrnad off down to fhe bare metal. The hobes In e
frame for the wheel well plastc framing were axpoasd and the remsina of the plastic wheal wall
covers wers cansumed by the fre The ¢rivar's sk door of the vehicke was bumed of s paint
back to approcimaptily mtway poakion and the door was found to hawe bean in the cased
position af tha ime of tha fim. The remaining paint on tha walvicls ik a bright red and it B the
same cofer 85 the fat cap ea the back of the bed. The driver's side door machantam and locking

kayhala appaar to be in good shapa and wnafieciad iy tha fire,

The deivar's skie windaw haed baen In a gown position by apgraximately 2 Inchwes &t the time of tha
firs, and the piaalic rain guard cvar the top half of tha window hed metied down onlg e cpen
window framae, Thi glese on the driver's side door ks unbrokean and soot covered, with bemed
plastic: ramaing etipchied. The bed driver's skie Tender area was unafTected by 1he fim and thers
i 9orme emoko damage notod grealer in the farward section than the rear sacllan. The goa i
CAp I8 in placs and this ama is unaffacted by the #e.

Thé rear of the vehicle B unaffocted by iha fire, and tha chrome bumper and plaaflkc bumpar
covering aa well a8 he fghl a3samilies e a0 waifectsd by the fire.

The passengss's 9kis rear fander area Is in good shaps akhough ther s mone palnt damage by
tha Ere on this side than on the driver's ke, mostly In the forwand most section <iosest o e
paosanger's wide door. Thene ks samea malting to the whael well fimmea on tha passsages’s alds
for the rear whee] e, eithough there was nona on the drkac's skle. The friont pasangers gide
daor hes most of the paint bamed off hack to the door adge. This door akso was In he cioasd
poaiion at the Ums of fie fire. Tha window was broken ot but the remain of the giaas are 3l in
pince up to the ppper most edge, Indicating the glass was in a closed pasitfon bafons balng beokan
oul The door opening kaich arkd 1he keyhole machanism for tha passangars skis doors are bath
affeciad by the heol and fim, but thare are no aigna of any tamparing. The palnt on the
pmunw‘ul:laMMBmmhﬂrhmmmlathHﬂduMdeﬂn
was,

='

The fronk o Tnee wene compledaly bumead by the Am, with Sttls or no remains. The rear b lires
wmhn#rdﬁmnﬁm-ﬂnﬂllrﬂahd. All trea appear to have been the matching Qoodyear
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) mTeRoR:
The nterior of the vehicla waa axamined shd faund to ba heavily anake and haat damaged. The
graaies! damage o the inkerior of the vehicks was on the fiont iost peasengar's sda whane the
A had actended from the angine Into the HVAC opening at the giove compartment sacion.
There waa ales 4 large amount of buned dobrie an tha passengor's sida front floor ama. This
matesial sppearead ko have bean in thal Incation pdor fo the fre. This debrie had no affect or
invoivemnent with thia fire, aa It was a ner-combxistible matsdal,

ENGINE COMPARTMENT:

The examinafion of &m engine comparimen! showed that the maln bady of e orignated from
thia location. Moat of tha combualibie malerdake (hoass, belle, and wirng msukation) and
Fammabke products (gesoling, oiis, and other fukds) common o #he angine arsa wers consumed
bry the fire or lost in transport. As the vehicla was squipped with a fbsrglass hood, which waa alo
congumead by tha fira, 2 matal hood covering did not resiricl the fire progression,

Basad on the most exiensive fire damape o the engina parts, tha forwerd moal upper sectian of
tha engine compartment was daterminad to bs the area of ongin of thig fina. Tha entine radestar
assembly and mounting brackets were efther consumed by the e or loal in anspart The wiing
hamass nshndng through the grea of odgin, over the original rediator localicn, was exiensively
demaged by fir. Al of the ingulation was bimad off and come scctons of copper wirng wero not
conttnuaus.

The fire corasmed 21 fual finea, brake lines, and ohec Fouid Teadble ke nnring through tha
front and canter seciions of the apging. The only ramaining cections of bummed hoses were
localed &t the top rear of entar gacan of the engine ama. Upan camplelion of e cuamination of
the engine compertment, B ama of oigin was datermined; fiowaves, the ignition source coukd

: not ber detemmined.
. % VEHICLE UNDERCARRIAGE:

The undarcaniags of the vehicle wos axamined alwting at the rear, Them wes no fine demage ko
tha rear soction of the cab ait of the rear whesl axda.  Ther wos ks of e undarpoal painl
bum=d off on the passengers 5k than on the drivers akle axlanding back from the rear axla
forward. On the driver's sida |ust forward of e fusl tank wiie e fusl filler and Rl Maxibls Enea
running Jorward and rear. The reer fnea were mom infast than e farward ines although both
had separated. There waa only approadmately one-half inch of Hexibie Hne remaliing on T front
connecr to the MKer, while thene west sit Inches remaining on tha mar sscton.  Tha fusl from
theos Briea accounts for the gredtar dammga on e driver’s alda, sitough the fine damage is falily
sven from the transtission housing forward,

All the combustible and fammabkes parts from tha rear section of the drive shall forwerd were
complately conaumed by the fire with the exception of 8 lew mbber grommeéz on tha pratecied
seclions by the framing. The damage natad a1 e fapt ioevard most angine Sectioh from (he
undercaniage shows extensive and complaie consumption of all combusiibles from tha engine
block forward, This Inchucas the radiator housing ins and hoses and aflachments.

Most of the slecirical wirlng {2 not completa and haz bean buinad hrough in many sections. The
secions that are sl compieie and aitached at bolf erds have no Insulabon pratection for the
Tha fim consumad ai the fwdbie ubbar type hoeees, with juat the moetol

wifing romakning.
connacton grommet ¥l in place.
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INTERIOR TRUCK BED:

The flat cap was raisad and the merior of te nuck bed wes examined. Thers was some Ko
debris that hed boan placod back In tha bed apparently rom the site of the Gra. Ther wem lorps
sactions of the driver's gide lne that werna £t not In place on tha vehicks that wears found in the
bed, a5 weea the remaing of the metal vant unit for the passenger's compartment heabt/AC. Thera
wame alao 8 nanber of seclons. of elstincal wiring, alsctical components, =d a coll type
themmostafic contral. Al thasa kams wens extersivaly damaged and had falien off of the vahick
apparentty befors inial tracrapariation.
CONCLUBION:

Afier a thorough lnspaction of the enlire wehicle, mmmmmhmnlm

mﬂml sactrical, mechanical) and ol filde, | have
mmumaummmmmm _mnst light
and I Humrdnrn[mlmngmpnrh,ﬂm SOuIGE im ined.

FILE STATUS.

Al the pragent dme and with ho furher immstigation mmadiately anbcipated, this e & being
ciosed. Should fulwe clrcumatances wowrant, tis e can be easiy reopened o allow for
addifonal invaatigation.

Respactiully,

Jahn Plenz

Cartifed Firg & Explorion Investigator
Eroomal, Pennayivania

{610} 358-8518

(Addries bl cyrespondance cencarning s fia to the foliowing address, Plesss inckaids tha CIS fle rumbar.)

Servicss, Inc.
Malonal Cander
236 . Enplarady Ave., Bults 200
Kanner, LA 70065
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FORD MOTDR CO
CONSUMER AFFAIRS
P.0. BOX &24B

HD-3NE-B
DEARBORN MI 43124

o cren: [

. ClahnJFile #:
Date of Loks:
Your lssured:
Your FBe#  RECALL
Reference:  Subrogatiom Claim

Dear FORD} MOTOR:

Wt 4o managing & chaim mbdmlfn_whomuimddxmgmun M/25/2005.

Basad om our mvestigation, we have determined that your insured may he pegponsible for this loss. Our

adpster fias not yet completed the adjusiment. Once this is complete, we will forward our suppotting
. documents for yoar considerstion.

Simcaraty,

SHARON T. REIS
Claim Representative
(508) 324-8289

Fax:

Empail:

. FDER? D ) FILG2CLANSLIMSS 1T mHl |

ERS-085-1 C-00T4
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WOl TECHNICAL
SERVICES .

Techricd Iwsatigations Fararsikc Analyels Enginsering Commultants Demansiraive Evidence

5835 Hawibors Park Drive » Indlstapoliz, TN 46220-3005 - (800} 7B3-9653 = (117} 342-6078 « FAN (317) 342-60 M4
wraw.wralltechnleal.com

May 11, 2001

Guide One Inpurance
7702 Woodland Drive
Suite 100 -
Indignppolis, IN 46278

Aftention:

RE:

-
Client File #: 13A 31088
WOLF Project # 01-2858-0239

This narrative is accompanied by WOLF six (6) pages of Vehicle Examination Repoct, twenty-
four photographs, 3 photograph deacription sheet, NHTSA recsll information and ALLDATA
service bulletins.

Our examination of this vehicle was performed on April 12, 2001, in Indianapoliz, Indians. The
examination revealed that there was no evidence of any components of this vehicle having been
removed or altered prior to the fire. All the tires and wheels matched and were serviceable. The
exterior and the interior of this vehicls appeared to he maintained in a normal feshion There
wad 1o evidence of body damage prior to fire. The engine and its components also appeared to
be intact, except for the fire damage. There was no svidence of any elterations to the enging or
any of the compaonents prior to the fire.

We examined the vehicle’s exterior and observed & bumn patiern on the passenger” s side of the
vehicle. Thia burn pattern was in the form of paint damage to the front fender, the engine
compartment hood and on the passenger”s =ide of the vehicle. The from tire on the passenger’s
gide also showed evidenca of fire damaga im that the top of the tire was partinily melted

We examined the interior of the vehicle and abserved that there was evidence of fire damage to

the interigr of the glove compartment. The glove compartment housing was totally destroyed by
- fire. We looked into the dameged glove compartmrent and were able to see into the engine

compartmert through a bole in the fire wall, where the heating & cooling fan unit had been

41215841239, FYW 1

’...Pumuﬂgmdappfﬁngwthﬂmughdm@nmdﬁk.'ﬁrmzﬂymn ERDS-Pos-{ r-on7g




WOLF TECHNICAL SERVICES ic.
May 11, 2001

mountad. Adbesed to the ineide of the glove compartment door was evidence of meited plastic.
On the floor of the passenger’s side, we observed a cardboard box.  Inzide the box, we locared
and photographed fire damage to the components from the engine compartment. The cardboard
box had been placed in the vehicle after the fire to secyre any loose items from the vehicle. We
do not know who may have gathered the items or furnished the bex. Tha rubber floor mat from
the passenger's side was located and photographsd. Tt hed sufferad fire demage in that the upper
one-third had been destroyed. Adbered to the floor mat was a plastic componeat that appeared to
be n part of heating and an condition system.

There is fire damage to the engine in the engine compartment. This fire damage is in the form of
melting of the rubber and the plastic components nearest the origin. The metal components show
evidence of fire damage m the form of oxidation. The fire damage is much greater on the
passenger’s side of the sngine, near the fire wall immediately behind the glove compartment.
We located and photographed 3 component that was severely damaged from the heat in this

. immediate area, but was still attached to the elecirical wirng. The component was the resistor
aasembiy used to regulate the apesd of the blower modar,

We located and photographed the firse panel and fuses. There are a total of 25 fuses in the panel.
. They range in sizes of 7.5 ampz to 30 ampa. Ofthe 25 fuses, the following 9 fusas wera blown.

1. #10-7/5 amps for speed control aervo-shift lock actustor —~AC- heater amembly, tum
sclgnal:

#13.20 amps furbr:kupodalpnsiﬁnnswimh

#16-30 amps for wandshield wiper mador, wiper hi-low relay, park relay

#17-25 amps for cigar lighter

#18-15 amps for driver's unlock relay, all lock relay

#21-15 amps for flashers

#22-20 ampx for auxifiary power relay

#26-10 ampa for battery saver relay, elect shift relny, interior light relay, power window
relzy, dome tight, GEM, instrursent Closter

9 #2915 amps for radio

10.  Fuses #16 and #29 were observed to have evidence of heat damage, see photographs #23
anuf #24

oM oA WM

The origin of this loss is the heater case in the engine compartment. The cause is unknown at
thig time, but there 13 no doubt that a product placed m the vehicle &t the
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May 11, 2001

time of manufacturing by the Ford Motor Company malfunctioned and caused ignition of
cambustibles in proximity, There appears to be a an avenue of subrogation in this losx.

Due to spoilation issuss, we have not removed anything. All of the evidence that we examined
and photographed, was left in the vehicle,. We did not remave or alter anything.

We suggest that an engineer observe the examination of the evidence by a Fond reprasentative.
I we can be of any further assistance in this matter or any other matter, please feel free to
contzet our office.

Respectfilly Submitted,
y%“ﬁfi A

Fire Investigation Specialist
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PHOTOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHEET
01-2853-023%
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BEDFORD FIRE DEFARTMENT FIRE REPORT

INCIDENT NO
DATE3-24-06; SHFT. 3 TIMEOUT J7:%X2  ARRIVALTIME_ :7'%%  _
OFFICERIN CHARGE AT SCENE_Msaq vine={ = TIMEIN (©ew
TYPE OF INCIDENT FIRE_ .~ EXTRICATION. HAZ MAT.

SERVH'E '
' PRONE

_ OWNER OF PRO

C OCCUBINTS ,
# OF INJURIES # OF FATALITIES STATIONS RESPONDING 1 2 3
EQUIPMENTDISPATCHED ENGINES 1 2 3 (§ 7 RESCUE 5 IO

Wy 3 CAR ! IF 16
HOSE USED  BOOSTER _»~_11)2 2112 HYDRANT USED
INSURANCE CO. S\ Lot AGENT DOLLAR LSS

OFFICER MAKING REPORT__ Yz:r 7 _
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION __ L« "







MEACHUM SPAHR COZZI POSTEL & ZENZ

. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
4 0 SCHITH LASALLE STRERT
SLOTE 380
CHICAGD, ILLINCIS 60603
FAX: {31:3 mw
LADNEHE MEATHARL THCHLAS W TTACY
FANR L FAHR %m
MEIXIL B ETRCEALALA
A L 25 Mmmd“ m" h LD T. TRAFWAN
—— A Sl Lol Offc ot Lisey Mus] Gom meamon
OO EARALRISLL
by
WAKTHAT GELT FLEA D 1o PLERTE
TlEs May 10, 2005 s s
T ROFLL LATCIRA £ BREpE
AL A FELRCTD EHES TR TEEET
Ford Mot Company
Rizk Management Department
P.0). Box 62438
Dearborn, MI 48126 ]‘ 60
m. [ ¢
Daie of Loss: v C\{
Location of Lows: | Ca>ty. Indiana
CoimNo:
To Whom Tt Mey Concen:

We have been retained to represent Indiana Insurance Company with regard o the above-
roferenced loss. Indiana iusures the property at the shove reference location. Thin loss arises ot
of a fire that occurred at our ingured’s premises om May 4, 2005. Damages from thin losa are

epproximately $400,0640.00.

Our preliminary investigation reveals that Mr, Regan’s F-150 track was perked in his
garage when the engina caught fire dos to a faulty switch on the craise control. The fire quickly
began o spread mxd vltimetely damaged the entire truck and hogse. Luckily, no one was injured.
Onr insured was the original owner of the truck. Accordingly. please accept this letter as notice
of claim agripst Ford Motor Company. Please forward this letier to your insurance carrier
immediately, and have them contact the undersigned. Although we have conducted = fire
scene investigation of the loss site 1t is 3till svailabls for nspectisn. Forthermore, we intend
to perform destroctive testing on the component parts that consed thin fire. Since cur
insured mast mitigate it damages, time s of the essence, It ia, therefore, cnitical that you or
Your insurance camier retain amy necessary experds and have them avarlable to participate m
fumire testing/mvestigation aa soon 8s pogaible.

We would also appreciste your assistance in identifving any additional parties who may
bear regponsibility for this logs. If theye are any additional parties, inclwding eny sabcontractors
or seppliers whom you helieve should be placed on notice, pleass let uz know.



Ford Motor Company
. May 10,2005
¢ Page2
Please preserve any documents, coniracts, waranties, product literatore, wamings or any
other materials relevant to components i the engine and cmise control identified above.
Additionalty, =send copies of atry sach documents to the ondersigned st your comvenience.

We look forwand to working with you to resolve this potential claimy.  Should you have

any questions or conceens please feed free to contact me , Meka Hamilton-Duokes.
Very Troly
A
GAM/mhd






Ingk |

PO458 N2

& TRAVELERS R

pea
W e

April 28, 2005 )

FORD MOTOR COMPANY FORD ™ .
PO BOX &248 /wlggm\.mj
LT T i

DEERBERN MI 46812721 '
: MAY gg 2005
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Claim{File #:

Date of Loss: 042172005
Reference: Subrogation Claim

Dear Consumer Atfairs Division

We are investigating a claim fold I 1 =ustainsd a lass on (442172005
Our mvestigation reveals thet you may be respounsibie for this loss. If you have insurance, please
complete the attached form and retum it to me. Please refer this ketter to your insumoce camer
unmmediately, requesting that they contact ouwr office. Should you not have msurance, please coatact
me; & discuss this lass,

Please call me with any guestions.

This koss is involving a 2000 Ford Ranger that caught on fire.

Sincerely,

MARK SLUDER

Cleim Reprosenlative

{(262) 7T87-4785

Fax: 866-280-7367

Emuail:

Nuothing in this letter is intended or should be constued as an admission or denial of coverage Lo
our euwed.

Enclogure; Insurance Cuestionnaing

LBA0-aRe-Lpk]

F31&2C1AMS11EAS1M ] oosel ®



Subin Rep. Mame: MARK SLUDER

Iresured; ]
. Dateof Loss:  04/21/2005

OurFile No. 266 FRLOY3595 H

Your Insurance Company's Name:

Your Insurance Company's Address:

Fhoos ( 1

Your Insurance Apent's Name:

Address:

ZIr

. Your Policy Number;

Your Fle Number:

Your Adpster's Name:

Phone: { )]

9606~-21G00—-Gaa

POASEDN 2502 FILEC1ARELLBO#]1 G L e H
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CROPIUON VOLUNTREER FIRE DEPARTMENT
B.0. BOX 261
CROFTON KY 42217
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" ALLOSTATE INSURANCE bDate: 20-MAR-95 035
715 SECOND 8T. :
HENDERSON KY 42420

ake:FORD TRUCK : Model - F150 -  Yepr:1995

No recall information on above wehicle(s).
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. 94501-08463 -4 Apdl 4, 1995
insured: NN

he wantad to talk with the Chief. IIMMBocked at him and sald, "Il see you
later” and then left. This was 15 to 20 minutes prior to seelng your Insured running
toward Crofton on Grapevine Road.

DETERMINATION OF QRIGIN & CAUSE

Duea ta the amount of destruction to the wiing hamess h;nuath tha dash in the cab
of this vehicia, it is my opinian that this fire was the result of a manufacturing defect
wltljln tha wiring harness of this vehicle.

COMMENTS

Mike WHzlg, Service Meanager at Little River Ford, and Scott Plog stated a Ford
representative would be removing the dash so they could get a batter abservation
of all of the wirlng in that aragz. When they are ready t0 do this examination, they
ara to notify ma so | can be prosant.

In accordance with your ingtructionsg, this file is baing placed [n closed status but
may be reopened at any time upon requast.

Paul H, Barnes
Sanlaor Investigator
. Telephone/FAX: 502-885-0733

PHB]s f
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9450 1-08483 -3 April 4, 19956
. Insured:

INVESTIGATION

Whila driving south on Grapevine Road, approximately two milas narth of Crofton,
Kantucky. your insurad smelted smoke and then felt heat around his fest. Shortly
thereafter, the lights bagan to intarmittently go on and off. Ha pulled the vehicle off
to the skie of the road, saw & red glow on the figorboard, end both his lags and
feet ware getting warm. Before exiting the vehicls and closing the door, he made
sure the windows were in tha up poaiﬁunMald he started running south
toward Crofton and saw Police Chief Otls Henderson’s cruiser approaching him. He
flagged down the Chief and told him his truck was on fire.

Yaour insured aald he had experianced no problams with the vehicle, other than it
pulling somewhat to the left. He was schedulad to take it to Lirde River Ford, from
where he had It laased, to have that deficlency rapalred.

My Information was thadlEEhad used e cellular telephone to call the fire
department. ¥When asked about this, he sald he hed not had a celiular telephone for
sevaral months. § also asked him why he did not use his radio to call tha firad%
department. He explained that when his lights began to fllcker and the horn startad
blowing, he knaw it was electrical In nature and did not think his radlo would work H
as it was connactad to the slectrical systam. Also, he said that by tha time he got ;
the vehicle stoppad and observed the fire bensath the dash, the smoke and heat ;
wera too Intansa to remain in the vehicle and attempt to usa the radio.

. | talkad with Kay Durham and Jim Browming, who are EMT's and ﬂmﬂm
1

the Crofton Volunteer Fire Department. Ms. Durham told me she thought i
had reported the flre on a cellular telephane. She and Mr. Browning

when they amived at the scene, the fire was out and they found that it had basen

contained to the wiring harness benaath tha dash. The vehicla®s horn was
Intermittently blowing and the lights were cccasionally flashing. Mr. Erowning sald

that although tha fire was nearly out whan thay arrivad, a chemical fire extinguilsher

was used to ensurg extinguishmert of any remalning fire.

During a conversation with Police Chief Otis Henderson, he confirmed that he was

flagg your insured approximately aona W Crofton. He szid he
asked what ha was doling out there an told him his truck had
caugh . f Hendarson cafled the fire department via his radio as he and your

Insurad ware retuming to the truck. When thay arrived, smoke was coming from the
cab of the vehicle but no flames were visible. They left the doors In the closad
position and awaited the arrivel of the fire departmant.

When Chief Hendersan approeched the driver’s side of the vehlcle with his flaghlight,
he saw & disposable butana cigarette lighter lylng in the road by the truck and he
asked your insured where it cama from. Your insured told him that it must have
fallen out of his pocket or from the truck when he exited the vehicle. During my
axamination, | observed a disposable flighter and several packs of cigarattas lying in
the drhvar’'s seat. .

Accarding to Chiaf Handerson, he had been conducting an Interviewr in his patrol car :|
parller in the avening. Your Insured pulled up beside his vehicle and sat there as If |

YITE-YTSae=50d3
Tl -I. - - -— )
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’ ONMENT
assignmant was recelved March 13, 1995 and tha investigation commenced
th 14. My Instructlons were to conduct an origin and cause examination.

ILOSURES

1 diagrarn;

r Vehlcle fire examination report
[ 12 photographs and all negetives.

aminad this vehlcla at Little River Ford In Hopkinsviile, Kentucky. Prassent during
rtion of that examination ware tha Service Manager for Little River Ford, Mike
lg. and thelr techniclan, Scott Plag. There were nd adverse conditions affecting
laxamination and although the vehicle had been towed to Little River Ford from
1 location whers the fire occurrad, it did not appear to have bean altered since the

exdtarior of this vahicle displayed no evidence of this firg, with the axception of
light soot bulld up at the bottom of the Interlor of the windghield. Thera was no
ed entry to the truck as your Insured keft it unlocked for fire department
sonnel. The windows ware [n the up position and baoth doors were closed during

P coursa of the fira.

iz flra was contalned to &8 small portion beneath the dash In the passenger
mmpartment and originated 1In tha 14401 wiring harness beneath the dash et the far
ft of tha cab, Some heated and molten plastic materiels fell to the fioorboard and
used some damage to the rubber floor matting in proximity to the fire wall on the
}var‘: side of the cab,

axaminatian of the wiring hameas beneath the dash caused extensive damnﬁe 1o
a wiring, especially on the drivers side of the passengsr compartment. The hood
laasa appeared to have bean fused to the wiring harness and when the techniclan
ampted to use this relaase to axaming the engine compartment, the hood releaze
oke away from ks mounting.

ring my examination of the wiing in the engine compartment, t disacovered no
dence of shorting or arcing. The paneal comalned twa blown fuses, both of
ich were to the Instrumentation and Eghting within the cab of the truck.

exemined the positive and negetiva wires your insured ran to the negative and

ositive posts of the battery and then through the fira well to supply power to two
dics. In axamination of the wiring from tha battery, as well as the external wiring
the radlos, both of which wers fused and the fuses intact, | found that none of
is wiring suffered any damage. :

photographs remain as documentation of my findings.

ERDU-DRI-LC-911%

No physical evidence was removed from this vehicle by ma. The engﬁsaﬂl g;)
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. ' INS INVESTIGATIONS BUREAU, INC.
234% South Lynhurst Dvive, Sulta 22D
Indlanapolis, Indiana 46231
800-326-6034
317-243-3257 H
FAX: 317-243-BE3D

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
REPORT NUMBER ONE & FINAL

Aprll 4, 1995

PREPARED FOR: Aligtate Ingurance Company

715 Second Streot
Henderson, Kentucky 42420

ATTENTION: Ms. Sandy Hanes
DATE OF LOSS: 03/04/95

LOSS LOCATION: Crofton, KY
POLICY NUMBER: Not avallable
CLAIM NUNMBER: 2201526940
INS FILE NUMBER: 94501-06463




Allstaf - .

Fiald Caim Offlce
¥15 Second Siraat
Hendarson, KY 42420
502-62€- 1804
&/7 595

Ford Motor Cradit corp.

518 ¥. Grean St.

Henderson, Xy. 42420

Desar Chris,

Attachad you will find the rause and origin report an

_ 1995 Ford F150 XL pickup, per gur discussion.
Thix Ieport advises that the rirs atarted a5 a reasult of a
manufacturing dafect within the wiring harnecas.

Mr. Pyle bas cemprehensive covelage which will pay for the
Ifire damage, however we would then subrogate Ford Moror do.

Plaags gpesk with jour sppervissr end conmider handling this
loss directly witk Liccle River Ford ip Nopkinsville, to resalve
ginca tha pickup kas baen reposseised.

Plgage contact ne In oy offica at the above notmber_

Silnceraly,

Sr. St Claim Rap.

e







ATTACHMENT 4

. ._ + . Paga I of 1
Compeny

= GEICO Indammity Com:
pany
W GEICO Casuslty Compeny .

Cme GEICO Blwd. B Frederickshurg, VA 22412-0001

July 9, 1996

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
PARKLANE TOWERS WEST STE 300
300 PARKLANE BLVD

DEARBORN MI 48126

o
Date of Loss: 6-21-9

To Whom It May Concem:

Pleazs be advised we are in the process of kandiing the above referenced fire foss of 2 1997 Ford
F150. Our intemt is to file subrogation in this matter as our investigation indicates your company
may be considered liable for this loss.

If you would like to inspect the damaged vehicle, pleass contact the below named adjuster for
information regarding the location of the vehicle. The vehicle aod il perts will be retained to
provide you an opporfunity to complete your investigation of this matter,

Please ba advised our insured hes incurred personal losses in this matter and may be contacting
ynur@rdingﬂmseparatehmdlingufhisc{aim

Eyuuhavemyqueﬂmunrmms,pl&uemﬂmeul-ﬁﬂﬁ-ﬂdl-mmm 4638, andajr-
Friday from 3:00 am. to 4:00 p.m; BST and I will be happy to discuss them

Thank you for your time and attention in this matter,

Sincerely,

Jo . Bayhiss
Theft Examiner I

JGBAp

cc: Cnlpeper Ford ofo Neil Merchant
PO Box 1836

Culpeper VA 22701 118

Charahmldar Fumad Camnaniss Kot A Filisind W Tha 1T T Ravacs mant




 GEICO 9 ®

'I'l B CEICO Indermmity Campany

Cne GEICO Blvd, B Fredericksburg, VA 22412-D001

August 21, 1996

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

' DARKLANE TOWERS WEST SUITE 400
THREE PARKLANE BOULEVARD
DEARBGRN, MI 48125-2568

Claim#: Date of Logs:  O6/21/26
Our Insured Vehicle: 1997 Ford F150

To Whom It May Concem:

In responss to your acknowledgment letier dated July 19, 1994, GEKCO is shie to provide the

fallowing information relmied to the mechanical fire:

1. onJune 21, 199, I »5s operstin his vehicle on Rt. 629 near

Rt. 720 when he noticed smoke coming from the engine compartment of the

vehicle, I co-caded 10 stop the vehicle, and call the fire department. By

the time the authorities responded to the scens, the vehicl had been totally
. congumed byfire. No fire report was writien.

2. The vebicte wasa 1997 Ford F150serial ¢ 1Fu1 725V

3. Atthe time of the fom, the vehicle had been driven spproximately 3,768 miles.

4, William H. Seals investigated the loss and concluded that the fire was caused
by a defective altemator.

5. The vehitle is located at Cosner Salvage located on B, 250 m Troy, VA.
Their Fhone number ig (800) 24R-6161 and i available for your inspection.

If you have any quastiona, feel fres to contact any of the following:

Matt Witoman: Auto Damago Adjuster {804) 98E-0650
William HL. Seals:  Certificd Fire Inspector (703} 754-4721
James Carey: Payment Recovory Examiner {BOM) 841-1003 extension 4373
Sincerely,
ﬁ k-
Payment Recovery Exammer

. ICtwdd

Sharebeldir Owned Companfos Not Affilintad With The U.S. Govscnmetd

EABS-025-1C-9119
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July 13, 1995

USAA Auto Insurance
P.0. Box 33490
Ban Antonio, TX 78265

Attn: Sue Guerriero’

Re: yYour file # 5231251
WIS Project F: 95-805-422

BACEGROUND OF THE INCIDENT

This investigation invelvad a fire in a 1995 Ford Club Van reported
to have occurred on Friday, May 2%, 1995 it Gosport, Indiana. The
reported owner was Judith Purdie, of Elletsville, Indiana. The
vehirle was subgeguantly removed to the Indisna Auto Starage Pool
in Indianapalis where this axamination waz performed.

Wolf Technical Services, Inc. {(WITS) was contacted on Friday, June
9, 1395 with instructions to comduct an origin and cause
investigation into the loss. This investigation was initiated by
Jahn Wood, Fire Investigation Specialist, with assistance from
Ronald Taylor, Fire Investigation Specialist with Wolf Technical
Services, Inc. (WTS)

CONCLUSTON

- It i= our technical opinion based upon the examination of phyasical
evidence combined with witness information that tha fire originated
in the engine compartment, at the left rear of the engine. The
arui was at or nsar the fuel regulator supplying fuel to the
engine.

fhe exact cdyea of the fire could not be determined, however, a
failure in one of the fuel lines to or from the fuel requlator
cannot be eliminated as the cause.



WHolf Technical Services, Inc. - July 13, 1995

DISCUSSION

The driver of the wehicle adwiged that he had been driving the
vehicle and had stopped at a dump station. After parking the
vehicle and walking away, he heard a noise from the van. Looking
toward the van, ha obasrved fire coming from the under side of the
van. The nearest telephons was over a mlile from the scene, and it
wazs necessary to travel this distance by foot to report the
incident to the fire department. The location was somewhat remote
and additional time wag involved before the fire department arrived
to extinquish the fire.

The wvehicle wag a green 1995 Ford Club Van E-350 equipped with a
5.8 Liter engine. Tha vebhicle was located at the Imdiana Auto
Storage Pool under hold # 78471. This wvahicle was also found to
have an auxiliary hydraulic wheel chair lift installed onoto the
frame. On viewing, the vehicle displayed elfect of heat and flame
impingement ovar the entire exterior body. Thia situation was al=o
chgerved in the interior of the passenger compartment and the
englne compartment.

No collision damsge normally assoclated with a traffic accident was
observerd. The lefit front tire appeared to have been nearly
destroyed by the fire, with the remaining tires found in place in
a deflated condition. All wheels were foupd with the lug nuts in
place and the whael covers with exception of the laft front in
place.

The door to the fuel filler cap and tube was found in a closed
position with the cap melted and the filler tubs in a melted
comiition. The gasoline tank was found intact with no evidence of
a leak from the tank.

The hood was found to have been constructed of a fiberglassa
wmaterial and was consumed during the fire. The front grille and
other combustible material asmsociated with that area had been
destroyed. The radiater was melted from the top downward. The upper
portion of the components within the engine compartment below the
hood, displayed damage indicating the path of the fire to have been
from the rear moving toward the front. The lower front areas of the
engine compartment were found generally intact.

Inspection of the passenger compartment showed all combustible
material have been consumed. The frame work of the seats in the
vehicle were present. The passenger seat in the front appears to
have been removad prior to the fire, to facilitate the use of a
wheal chair. The heavisest amount of damage was found to be in the
front of the compartment that' was found to extend upward and
outward from the engine shroud on the drivaer's side.

-y




hujica i . . July 13, 1995

With the use of a mobile lift device, the vehicle was raised to
allow inspection of the undersjide. Damage from heat and =moke
lmpingement was obsarved the approximate "B* pillar toward the rear
of the vehicle. From this location, toward the front, on the left
side there was avidence of hurning to the components. The fual
filter and fuel rail along the laft inside of the frame was found
to have had direct flame contact that ha= demaged the fllter and
houning. There was evidence of a fue]l involved fire fyom thix
location that propagated upward and outward.

Examination of the line connected to the fusl filter indicated that
the fuel line from the tank has separated and allowed fuel to flow.
The return 1ine was found to have sustained heat damage, however,
it was connected. From the heat patterns found in this area it
appaears that the burning was caused by falldown material from the
fire abova. B

In the area of the leftr front wheel well there was extensive burn
damage noted. This damage was attributed to the fire traveling
upward from the area of tha fuel fllter and the separation of the
brake line that allowed the brake fluid to be introduced to the
heat. The fire had also propagated into the rubber tire.

The origin aof fire was found to be at the left rear of the engine.
Thir part of tha engine ix below the shroud or cover that protrudes
into tha passenger compartmant. In this area an inspection of the
electrical conductorsz waz conducted. Thaera was no avidence of
electrical faulting or arcing found, eliminating them from causal
affact.

Further found in this area was the fuel regulator for the fual
injector system. Tha return line was found to be missing from the
regulator, however, the inlat line was intact.

It had been reported by the owner that the vehicle has experienced
a situation where gasoline fumes were noted in the interior. This
situation was checked at the dealership on at least ohe occasion.
It was further reported that this condition had re—appeared and the
vehicle was scheduled to be returned to the dealer to correct the
situation. .

During the examination it was found that supply line to the left
bank injector and the return line from the right bank were missing
ard believed dezstroyed by the fire. Aleo miszing wax the returm
line to the fyel storage tank from the requlator.




Wolf Technical Services, Inc. . July 13, 1995

This fuel system on this engine as with most fuel injected systems
iz a closed pressurized system. The smell of gasoline i3 an
indication of a leak of fuel. The pressure in the system is
normally set at approximately 39 P.S.I. from the fuel pump. During
the running of the engine this pressure is variable by manifold
pressure. Wormal pressura whaen the ignition in the off position iz
hald at 40 P.5.I. A leak in the area of the regqulator from a supply
line could produce a =ituation of gasoline fumes conducive to
‘ignition by the heat of the engine. The use of ethanol mixed fuel
could; combined with a leak, create an explosive condition.

After completion of the examination and elimination of all other
cauges the scenario describad above cannot be rulad oont.

Thiz file will be held in an open status awaiting Zfurther
instmctions. The samples of the engine oil and the tranzmizsion
fluid will be retained For_ future examination. Should you have any
questions, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully

n R. Wood, CFI
Fire Investigation Specialist

For the laboratory,

= Casassa, P.E.

JRW

EREY-D0S-LC-2122
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5.

. FORD MOTOR COMPANY and
TOM WOOD.FORD, INC.,

Defendants

Comte now the Ptairters [ icivickaLy an s Iusbomd
and wite, an N o= sveccion of INN by coutsel and foc their causes of
action against Ford Motor Company and Tom Wood Ford, Inc., allege:

1 The Plainitty N : iniviciuais od

-xMaf-hlenufﬁrmdemMmmCounty Indiana. Atall
fimes relevant hereto, the Plaintiffs are husbend and wife.

2. The Defendant, Ford Motor Compapy, is a foreign corporation incorporated iz the
State of Delaware with ts principal place of business in Dearborn, Michigan, with a registered agect,
T Corporation System, ia Marion County, Indiana.

3. Atall times herein relevant, Tom Wood Ford, Inc., was an Indisna corporation.

ERES-BE8-1 C-9124




4 The 1991 Fﬂﬁhﬂﬂﬂarmiuwhich-_minjumi.m
manufactured by the Ford Motor Company.

5. - The 1991 Ford Aerostar van in vwhich flmieee was irjured, was sold by
Tom Wood Ford, inc., tol = or sbout the 14th day of Septomber, 1993,

6. Onorabout December 10, 1994 the Plaintitt NI = cperating the
1991 Ford Acrostar van in Putnam County, Indiana, with his wife, ] = « passcoger
when the Plaintiffs thereafier had 1 motor vehicle collision. '

7. In the collision the Plaintit, | suttced serious and permanent
bodily injuries.

8. Plainﬁ_med_iulmmmﬁmﬁnginmuduthisﬁme
are unknown in total amount. En addition, the Plaioti N bas ost income and the
opporiunity o eam income in the fisture in an unkaown amount. The {1
suffered damages in loss of services and consortivm.

9.  TheDefendants, Ford Motor Company and Tom Wood Fard, Inc., breached their duty
to exercise reasonable care and the breach of this duly wes a proximate cause of the Plaintiffs’
injuries and damages. -

10. The Ford motor vehicle owned by the Plainiiffs wag in a defecive condition
m&mmm&mﬂmmammdﬂummm.

1I. The Defendant, Tom Wood Ford, Inc., breached its warmnties to the Plainkiffs

cansing Plaintiffy damages.




WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs pray for a judgment which iz jost ooder the svidence,
. prejudgment interest, and ali other proper relief. *

P.O. Bml:ﬁﬂﬂ

Seymowr, IN 47274
{312) 523-8686

The Plaintiffs demand trial by jury.

PAEDIEEI'L GILL & VARGD

Scymom‘ IN 47274
(812) 523-8636

3 : EA0%-M05-Lc-9128




STATE OF INDIANA, } IN THE HAMILTON CIRCUIT COURT

)88 -
COUNTY OF HAMILTON, ) causEno. 3601 -se10 P T1M

TOM WOOD FORD, INC.
" Defondants

}

)

| % s

3 @

) S =

} = . —_

) = -
v- ) : M E O

) I ® ¥ o
FORD MOTOR COMPANY and ) 3 g e

) - =

)

}

Perty Classification: Initiating X Responding ___ Intcrvening
L The undersigned attorney and all attornays listed on this form now appesr in this case for the
following party mcmber(s):

.2, Applicable attorney information for service as required by Trial Rule 5(B)(2) and for cese
information as required by Trial Rules 3.1 and 77(B) is as follows:

Name: Roger L. Pardieck Atty Number: #5859-36

Addmss: 100 M. Chestnut Strest Phone: (812) 523-8686
" P.O.Box 608 FAX: (B12) 5224199
Seymour, [N 47274 Computer Address: pgvigipgvlaw.cam

[List on continuntian page the additional attormeys appearing for above perty member(s).]

3. There are other party members: Yes_ No X (If yes, list on continuation pagr.)

ERB3-0R3- 5127




. 4. If first initieting party filing this case, the Cletk is required to assign this cuse the following Case
Type tnder Administrative Rule 8(b)3):

5. I will accept service by FAX at the above noted number: No

6.  This case involves support issucs: Na.

A _There are related cases: Yes_  No_X  (If yes, list on continuation page. }

. 8 This form has been served on all other partics. Cettificate of service is attached: Yes.

I certify that a copy of the abave and foregoing pleading was depozited in the United States mail, with
postage prepaid, addressed to Ford Motor Company and Tom Woad Fard, Inc. at the addresscs lisied on the
Summons, this L day of October, 1996,
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ATATE QF INDTAMA ) IN THE HAMILTON CIRCUIT COURT
1 BS:
]

COUNTY OF RAMILTON

-CAIIEE NO. 29C01-9610-CP- Yiki

I
x oL
EN = LeE
v- IO ::ﬂ _‘== b

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

TOM WOOD FORD, INC.,

GARY AUFTREY,

PALMENTERE BROS. CARTAGE

S8ERVICE, INC.,
Dafandante

T Tl Nl Tl Tyl Ty el fagl St gl S Tt T ‘e’

AMENDED COMPLAINT AND DEMARD FOR JURY TRIAL

Cons now the” iaintizes, [N
individually and as husband and wife, _ aa

guardian of — by counsel, and for thelr causss of
. action againat Ford Motor Company, Tom Nood Ford, Inc,, Gary Autrey
and Palmgpntare Bros. Cartage Servica, Ino., allega:

1. The Flaintiffa are THEEEEEE -
individuals and | 2 ouardian uf_

The Plaintiffs reside 1I11 Marion County, Indiana. At all timas
ralgvant Imrntn, tha Plaintiffs have been husband and wifae.

2. At all times relevant, the Defendant, Ford Motor Company,
wag a foreign corporation incorporated in the State of Delawara
with its principal place of buminasg in Dearborn, Michigan, with
8 registered agent, T T Corporation Syatem, 1in Marion County,

Indians.

3. At all times herein relevant, Tom Wood Ford, Inc., was on
Indiana corporation.

. ERes-pes-10-9129



4. At™all times relavent, Defandant, Gary Autrey was a
raslident of Florida and was an esployee of Pnlman_t:m Brogs. Cartage
Sarvice, Inc. acting Iin tha scope and furtherance of his
employmant .

5. At all times relevant, Defendant, Palmenters Bros.
Cartage Service, Inc. was & foreign corporation with ita principal

place of buainess in Missouri.

B, The 1991 Ford Aerostar van in whioh T_Has

injured, was sanufactured or othexwise introduced into the stresn
of ocommerce by tha Ford Motor Company.

7. The 1991 Ford Aeroster var in whichiEEEE n
injured, was sold by Tom Wood Ford, Inc., to Barbsra Purviz on ox
about tha ldth day of Saptember, 19%3. .

8. On or about Decembar 10, 1994 tha Pla:l.ntiff,_

-, was oparating the 1991 Ford Aerostar van in Putnam County,
Indiena, with his wifﬂ,_ as a passenger. The
Plaintiffs thereafter had a wotor wvehicle collision in which their
vahicle wea struck by a sanl operated by Gary Autraey. At the timge
ef the collision, Gary Autrey was ecting In the scope and

furtheranoe of hizs employment with Palmentere Bros. Cartage
Sarvice, Ing,

9. In the collieion the Plaintiff,_

suffared serious and permanent hodily infuriesa,

10. Plaintifs _ medical expenses are

continuing in nature and at this time are unknown in total amount.

In addition, tha Plaintiff, _has Lost income and

the opportunitiy to earn income in the future in an unknown amcunt-

ERS-005-LC-2120




The Plaintif®, _ has suffered demages in loss of

Sarvices and consortium. ;&

11. Tha Defendents, Ford Motor Company, Tom Wood Ford, Inc.,
and X-Corporation breached their duty to exerciee reasonable care
ond the breach of this duty was a proximatea cauae of the
Flaintiffe' injurias and dammsges.

12. The Ford Aarostar van oparated hy Plalntiff, Thomas
Purvis, wasa in a defective comlition unreasonably dangerous and
aald ::brﬂ:l.t.‘_..nn wag ¢ proximate cause of the damages to Plaintiffs.

13. The Dpefendant, Tom Wood Ford, Inc., breached its
warrantias to tha Plaintiffs cayging Plaintiffa' damagesy.

14. Defendant Gary Autrey was negligent in the operation of
the semi tractor traller while acting in the sgope and furtherance
of his smploymant with Palmentere Bros. Cartage Servica, Inc. The
negligence of Gary Autrey acting in the scope and furtherance of
hia amployment with Palmentere Broam. Cartage Service, Inc. was a
proximata csuse of the damages euffered by Plaintiffs.

13. That PFalmentere Bros. Cartage Service, Inc. iz
responsible for the negligance of Gary Autrey in the scope- end
furtherenos o©f his employwent under the doctrine of raspondeat
BupRTiOr.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs pray for a Judgment which is

Just under the evidence, prejudgment interest, and all gther proper
raliaf.

EAbS-805-Lc-3131



- - -

i Y A
Roger L/ Pardieck, #5859-36

Bruce A. m;ru\rish, #11251-27
100 Morth CHéstnut Street
P.0O. Box 508"

r, IN 47274
{812) 523-8B6H&

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

The Plaintiffs demand trial by jury.

Respectfully submitted,
PARDIECK, GILL & VARCO
A Profeaaionel Corporation

By:

Rogar B Pardieck, ¥5B59-36

Brics A. MacTevish, #11251-27

100 Morth Chastnut Strest

P.Q. Box 608

Seymour, IN 47274

{B12) 523-B&B6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I cartify that a mw of tha ebove and foregoing pleading was

deposited i1in the United States nall, with poatage prepaid,
addrezasd to Joan Fullam Irick, Eaqg., KIGHTLINGER & GRAY, 660
Market Square Center, 151 North Delaware Street, Indianapolis, 1K
46204; Charles R, Sheeks, Eag., SHEEKS ITTENBACH & JOHNSON, 5350 N,
Shadelanwi Avenue, Suite 4, Indianapolis, IN 46220; and Ellen
Boshkoff, Esqg. and Albert J. Dahm, Esq., BAKER & DANIELS, 3D0 North
Meridian, Suite 2700, Indianapolis, IN 46204, on this ay of

Decembar, 1996.

Roger L. Pardieck

ERDS-005-L0-8132




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HAMILTON COUNTY

STATE OF INDIANA

Individually and as Husband and Wifa,

Plaintiffs,
v, CAUSE NO. 29C01-9%6106-CP-777

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, TOM WOOD FORD,
INC., GARY AUTRY, PALMENTERE BROS.
CARTAGE SERVICE, INC.,
Defendants
ORDER

Come now the Plaintiffs, by counsel, and file their Motion for Leave to Amend
Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial, which is in the following words and figures, to-
wit:

(H1)

And the Court being duly advised in the premises now finds that Plaintiffs’
Motion should be granied.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
Plaintiffs are hessby granted Legve to File their Amendad Complaint and Demand for
Tury Trial.

ALL OF WHICH IS SO ORDERED THIS _{; DAY OF DECEMBER,

e T e

EADS-20% { c-B133

1996,




Distribution:

Toam Irick
660 Market Square Center
151 Nosth Delaware Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Charles Sheeks
6350 North Shadeland Averme
Surie 4 :

Indianapolis, IN 46220

Ellen Boghkoff
Albert Dehm
BAKER & DANIELS
300 North Merldian
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Roger Pardieck
Bruce Mac Tavish

100 North Chestnat Strect
P.C. Box 608
Seymoré, IN 46274
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. FILED

BN Z7817-141-R LGH,*, Ll

N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LORATN CoUNSM 24 2 29 75
LORAIR COUNTY, OHIO

- 96C V115670

- COMPLBINY
PORD MOTOR COMPANY,

% Statutory A@ent

C.T. Corporation Syatem
815 Huperior Avenuae H.E.
Claveland, Ohlo 44114

A2ag LYNETT M. MeBOUGH

Fa 4 b W M W MM

Defandantse.

1. Pla:.nt:l.ff :Lnau:r:nm:e. cnmpmr_',r wam at ;1.1"_?.-5.;.&5 material
hu.r.'a.m: tha insurer, assignea and auhr_oqu qm ggg_?hlfrn_:l
. 2. Dafendant Pord llc;tor t‘.nmpa;ﬁf'i;i A corporation licenaed to
do buginesa in the State of Ohic, and im a mapnfacturer as defined
by Ohio Revised Code $2307.71{(1), engaged in the design,
construction, assemblage, formmlatlon and/or creation of motor

vehicles for @ale to consumernm.

R m e e e anige

3. On or about December 12, 1994, Plaintiff’s instreds
parchased a motor wvehicle, a 1995 Ford wvan, VIN Humber
1rMeER31HGSHIR, said motor vehicle being the subject of this
cause of action. :

4. Tha above referenced motor vehicls was formulatad,
designed, constructed and/or assembled by Dafendant Ford Motor
Company, with a final assesbly point of sald motor vehicle being at
the Lorain Foid Plant, Lorain County, Ohio.

5, On or about May 25, 1995, in the City of Ellettsville,
8tate of Indiana, Plaintiff’s insoreds motor vehicle was damaged
and caused Lo depreciate in value when it caught fire and burned,
destroying the motor wehicle and the contents thersin,

6. Plaintiff’'s insured’s wotor wehicle, as preduced by
Defendant Ford Motor Company, was defective in design, manufacturae,
formulatlon, construction and/or assemblage, and wan deafective when
it left the control of Defepdant Fdrd Motor Company.

ERDY -80S C-g13s




7. Defendant Ford Motor Company was negligent in the deslgn,
formulation, conatruction, manofacturing andf/or assemblage of
Plaintiff’s insured’s motor wvehicle.

8. Defendant Ford Motor Company breached implied and
expressed warranties of merchantability in that the motor vehicle
manufactured and mcld by Defendant was unaafe and unfit for the
purpoges for which soch motor vehicles used.

9. Defendant Ford Motor Company breached implied and
expragsad warranties of fitness for a particular purposs in that
the motor wehicle sold by Defendant wam unsafe and unfit for the
purposes for which the wvehicle was intanded to be usad by
Plaintiffs insureda.

10. As a direct and proximate result of Dafendmsnt Pord Motor
Company’s negligence and as a result of Defendant’s breach of
warranties as more fully set forth above, Plaintiff‘s insured’s
motor vehicle and parsonal property were damaged and destroyed, and
Plalntiff’'s lnesured’s anfferad loss in the amount of $37,390.05.

11. Plaiptiff insurance compaay waes required to pay to o on
bahalf of its insureds the =sum of 5317,340.05 and thereby becams
pubrogated to that amount.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment againat the Defendant in
the amount of 537,340.05; and for the coste incurred in bhringing
this action.

EKERFRINER & PETERS CO., LPA

EKEITH H. NCMUEDY
Attorney for Plaintiffs
6047 Frantz Road #203
Dublin, %hio 43017

(614) 793-1770
Registration No. 0062108




LISAA =
USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE OOMPANY
9800 Frederickaburg Road, San Antondio, TX 78280

FORD MOTCR COMPANY

QFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNZEL
EAFKLANE TOHERS WEAT

STE' 300

3 PARKLANE BLVD

DEARBOEN NI {012&

Juone 9, 1995

Policyholder:

Raferance Rubsbar;

Data Of Loas: May 215, 19935

Loan Location: Gosport, Indiana

REFERENCE: TOTAL FIRE CLATM - 95 FORO CLOR WAGOH
INVESTI a

UWHER: \/

DERR S1IHB:
This 1s to advise Ford Motor that I am handling a claim
for our insured Judy Purdie. owna a 1995 Ford Club

Wagom thac caught on rire and was deened to ba a total losa. We
ara investigaking this claim to determine whethar we w1l have a
claim against your compapy. Tur insured has documantation of the
problema ahe hes reported bto Bloomington Ford in Bloomington,
Indiana. One of the probleme was the smell of gas.

If you would Iike to have your own represeotative inapmet this
vehitle call ba for location.

-] inclt’el};,

Sus Gusrerc

Bue M. GuArraro

Banlior Auto Cleims Raprassntstive
Great Tmkas Ragicn

Phons: 1-800-531-82232 Ext. 7932%

§231251-- IE - IN - 05f25/95 - 1018 - 37 - C200

EASI-DRT-LC-B13T
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CUSTOMER
REL ATIGHSHIP
. SPARTAN ADJUSTING COMPANY, L.L.C. CENTER
P.0. Box 1608 . Telephome (231) 65
Priendswood, Tx. 77549-1608 Fax (281)652" -TA B3
Tune E, 2005
O g PANY )

Ford Motor Campan'p' 1 ApAR T !
Consumer Affairs Ju b
PO Box 6248 MD-3NE-B | N0 8 2005 :
RE: Our Insured I

Our Claim Number ]

Datz of Loss :10-29-04

Total Amount Due -$17129.18

Company Portion :$16612.18

Insured's Portion :$517.00
To Whom It May Concern:

1 am submitting a subrogation demsand for the above amounts in reference to
1ated with vecall number 05828 Cruise Control. On 10-29-04

2001 Ford F-150 Lariat caught on fire, all indications point to
the eruise control as the ignition point of fire,

Please accept this letter a8 notice of our subropation rights under vehicle
damage. We have made payment to our insured regarding this loss and
request reimbyrsement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the above number at
extension 3532.

Crsn ML

\ .
O o<

Vanessa Filla
Claims Adjuster




¢ - (

11/03/2004 at 17335 P File# 74559-00008837 File ID 004-1104D8

Cuner: Appraiser: Dawid Betcher
. 2001 FORD SUPERCAB 6-4.2L-FI 4D SHORT GOLD INL:TAN

DCA ENTERFPRISES
P.0.80x1619
Mew Caney, TX 77357
Business: (281)309-0900

11/02/2004: ES5TOL:

11/02/2004: eSTD1:

. EARS-E5-LC-D142




11/03/2004 at 12:35 P Fited 74599-00008937 File ID 004-1104D8

owmar: appralser: pavid Betcher
2001 FoRD F150 4X2 SUPERCAB 6-4.2L-FI 40 SHORT GOLD Fnt:TAM

INAGE REFCRT

11/02/2004: ESTDL:

11022004 : ESTOL:

A ERDS-DAR-1 C-B142
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11/03/2004 ar 12:35 pM  FiTed 74599-00008537 Fila 1D 0D4-1104D8
Osmer: Appraizser: pavid Betcher
2001 PERCAR 6-4_2L-FI 4D SHORT GOLD Int:TAN

11/02/2004: ESTO1:

€CC Pathways - A product of ccC Information services 1nc.

3 ENDS-885-1.C-9143







Accelerated Recovery Services, Inc.

P.0. Box 2368 Recwnod Cly, Calfnenis 54084 Tal: 830209 C1EY Tof Frysc 003359474 Fax: 050.203.91 84

Fabruary 12, 2004

CORNING FORD

ATTH: STEVE LOWERY

2080 SHORT DRIVE FORD nAtE:«TG%? vE?“m

CORNING, CA 88021 e preer
MAR 0 3 2004

Re: Accaurt {J G GurFICE OF THE

Current Batance: $28,539.86 . HERAL

Fle: CaXomia Sigte Automobiis Assoclatioli

Daar CORNING FORD:

This fn reprasants Cafformia State Automoblle Assodation ["CSAA™) egarding tha auto e
thaf happened on Goioher 21, 2002. | have a subrogation demand in the amount of $26,539.
B8, that repreaants paymeante rmads by CSAA {o thalr Insursd and the loan company for the
loss, am well as rental cogls for thelr Insired.  Attached, please find tha fine mvestigefion
meport, drafts, eslimates and photographs 1o substantiste tre payments made by C3AA on
bahak of their insunsd.

Uipon acteptance of Hablily pleasa forward your draft mada payable to CEAA ta:
Post Office Box 2388, Redwood Clity, CA 24084 o my attention.

Shotild you hava any questions ragarding this subrogation demand plaase do not hesliate Lo
contact me at S00.335.9474 X 202,  Your professional attention to this matter is appmciated.

Thie Il an attompt o coflect a debt. Any Information chtalned will be usad for that purposa.

ERSS-g05-LC-0144
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Fire Investigation Report

Opinlona rendersd In this reporl are basad upon aveliable iInformation st the time the mport waa
drafted and drew upon the training, educalion, and =perdence of the parsonial levolved In tha
Invesifgsalion.

REPORT DATE: 114702 INSURED;
REQUEST BY: A MORGAN CLAIM #:
INSPECTION DATE: 10431702 DATE OF LOSS: 10/21K12
ODOMETER: DESTROYED UNIT: 2000 FORD EXPLORER
VIN: 1FMZUTAESYZA49383 LKCENSE: 4JFY27T1
LOCATIONOF UNIT:  GOPART

1705 MARIETTA WAY

SP NV. 89431
INSPECTION PURPOGE: DETERMINE ORIGIN AND CAUSE OF A FIRE

LOSS.

Background

I received 3 request from Amy Morgsn, CEAA Ralvage Department, to inspect the insured’s
vehicle to determine the origin and cange of a fire Ioss. The ingnred reported the vehicle caught
fite in the engine compartment while being operaied when entering a parking lot. The insured
also reponted that recent repaire wera performed nndsr warranty to repair a leak from the rear
differential assembly 9717402 at odometer reading 52,727.

Inspection

Thbe vehicle was inspectad at the Coprt Salvage Facility in Sparks, NV. [ identified the vehicle
naing the VIN plate and Federal Safety Label. Examinstion found evidence of a relatively
localized fire having oceomed st the forward portion of the vehicle, The left front fender and
hood panel weee seorched. The left side of the front grille and left 1lamp assembly were melied
and sagging. The left front tire was burned and deflated. Black sont was visihle at the lower Ich
portion of the front windshicld

Tnterior examination found fire damage limited to the left side of the instrument panel and
firewnll area due to flame penetration through firewall openings from the engine compartment.
Inapection of interior electrical wiring found no evidence of electrical shott circuit to grooad or
clectrical overlcad. Inspection of the vehicle odometer found that it was physicatly damaged
from some type of object or tuol not related to the actuat fire ftself. It was not determined during
the course of this investigation who intentionally damaged the odomster.

Undercarriage examination found no evidence of oil or hydraulic fiuid lsaks prior to this fire.
No evidence of leakage waa found at ahy portion of the recently serviced rear differential
assembly. Examination of cxhavst sysiem components found no soot or char thet would indicate
the ipnition of a combustible substance n contact with exbaust system components.

ERDS-0F=-LC-0145




DA TE DF LOPES:

10/21/02

. Engine compartment examination found heavy damage from fire. Plastic and rabber materials
were either buied or melted with the least emount of demage at the right side of the
compartment. The heaviest burh damape was at the left side of the sngine compartmwent between
the engine maseinbly itself and the left froml fender. The engine oil was found at a safe operating
would be considered normal with out the engine romning. The plastic power steering reservoir at
the left froat of the engine compartment was bumed and melted allowing the escape of power
steering fluid. The brake masicr cylinder and brake floid reservoir were missing amd presumed
to have been consumed by fire The plastic jeft inher fendes well was also missing and presumed
{o have been consumed by fire,

Examination at the area of greatest fire damage found the flexible portion of the fuel supply line
disconnectad from the rigid portion of fisel supply line at the icft front frame mil ares.
Examination of the braided steel flexible portion of line found it beavily kinked adjacent to
where it would normally connect to the rigid line. This flexibla portion of line ix intended to be
permanently atiached to the rigid line with a machine crimped retaining clamp. This clamp wes
found to be still in place at the end of the flexible tine. No tool marks thet would indicate the
crimped connection had be serviced or modified since it was originelly manufachred were
found. Inspection of discommected flexible fuel line routing reveslsd it was impropedy
pasitioned when claraped in the retaining bracket at the lcft side of the enginc sxscmbly. This
left an exceasive amount of flexible fuel line between the engine braclket and fuc] injector redt
and an fnvufficicnt arount of flexible line between the cogine bracket and the rigid Iine at the
frame rail

. Sumninary

A Inzured’s vehicls catches fire in engine compartment while bemg operated.  inored
roportad racent repairs for a rear differential leak condition,

B Examination found evidence of a relatively localized fire having occomed in the engine
compariment.

€.  Areaof greatest fire damags at left mide of engine compartoent between engine assembly
and left front fender. No evidence of oil or hydeaulic fluid leaks prior te thie fire was
found. No evidence of electrical short circait to ground or alectrical overlond found.

D. . Flexible fuct supply line disconnected from rigid foel line at left front frame: rail area at
grea of grestest fire damage.

E.  Flexible fuel line kinked near disconnectad end  Flexible fuel line migpositioned at
engine brarket Ineufficient slack in flexible portion of fuel line between engine bracket
and rigid line at frame rail due to improper installation at engine bracket.

F. ine replaced under warranty 1/11/01 at odometer reading 031,081. \_/

——
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Canciusion and Opinion
Following exemination of the insored's vehicle, it is my opinion that this fire originated st the left

s;tdenfﬂ:emmmmpuhnmh 'Ihumuulmuldhanmmdmadﬂumnﬂmnf due
, - line. Igmition of the fuel vapors wan likely from system of
Eniteon Hharks norms angmmmpﬂhmntwhﬂethev:hcleubmngmcd.
IMEHInpplylmemohwmlypnﬂudnﬂ‘dmmmmﬁmunuhutmuthemmd
the frame rail. The engins itself is isolated from the frame of the vehicle allowing the enging to
Move somewhat in relation to the fimme. Thia continved moverment of the engine would have
continzously pulled on the flexible portion of fucl line resulting in the nobed kink in the line and
eventually pulling the line off near the frame =il
The bracket that secures the flexible line to the engine block actually clamps the line to the
bracket elininating any aliding type movement of the facl ling, There waa no provision for the
fuel ling to be secured in a particular position in the bracket leaving it up to the installer to
visually position the focd line cormrectly to prevent the Line from being kinked or pulled off during
mamnal veliicle operation. Since this flexibde portion of fuel ine had to be removed when the
engine was replaced, thir should not be congidersd 8 manufacturing defect. The only repair ta
the vehicle that was fonnd in the invoices supplied by the insared that would require remaval of
the fuel line is the engme replacement on /1141 at Puinre Ford under warranty claim #396027.
It is my opinion that subrogation be purseed

* Dimse €. 5

Dougles E. Bailey,
Mechanical Evalugtor/Fire Investigator
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